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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION 

 
November 9, 2005 

 
 
 
Traci Kirkpatrick 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
 
 
Re: UM 1129 (Compliance Filing and Phase II) 
Report from Settlement Meeting held on November 1, 2005 
 
 
Dear Judge Kirkpatrick: 
 
 In accordance with the schedule set in this case, the parties met on November 1, 
2005 to discuss various matters related to the Phase I Compliance Filings and the Phase II 
Investigation.  All parties present at the settlement meeting authorized me to send the 
following report to you (note: the parties have not reviewed this letter, so it is possible I 
may have incorrectly stated a matter.  If so, I expect a party will immediately advise you 
of this). 
 
 The parties reached the following agreement as to the Phase I issues list now 
under your consideration: 

 Issue 5(b)(xiv): ODOE withdraws this issue and other parties do not plan to 
pursue it.  ODOE’s withdrawal of this issue is based upon PGE’s and Idaho Power’s 
promise to include in their standard contracts a clause specifying that QF contracts do not 
terminate upon the repeal of PURPA, unless such termination is mandated by federal or 
state law. 

 Issue 9(c): Staff withdraws this issue pursuant to its investigation into the matter 
and other parties do not plan to pursue it. 

 Issue 18(f): ICNU/Weyerhauser withdraws this issue and other parties do not plan 
to pursue it.  Further, it is the parties’ understanding that PacifiCorp determines on a 
systemwide basis whether it is resource-sufficient or resource deficient. 
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 Issue 23: ICNU/Weyerhauser withdraws this issue and other parties do not plan to 
pursue it.  It is the parties’ understanding that, at this time, PacifiCorp is resource 
deficient in Utah and, as such, proxy CCCT plant costs should not be based on an Oregon 
plant. 
  
 Further, the parties confirmed their previously submitted comments on the 
proposed Phase I issues list that the following issues are resolved and may be removed 
them from the Phase I issues list: 5(b)(viii), 26, 27, 28 and 29. 
 
 The parties also request that, as you remove the various issues, you retain the 
numbering as it now exists in the proposed issues list.  For example, the parties ask that 
you simply note issue 23 has been withdrawn and continue to list issue 24 as “issue 24.” 
 
 The parties also discussed adjusting the schedule in this docket.  Staff attaches to 
this letter the modifications to the schedule that the parties jointly ask you to adopt. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Michael T. Weirich 
Assistant Attorney General 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 

cc:    All parties 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MTW:nal/GENO3962 
 
 
   
 
  
 



UM 1129 Parties’ Agreed Upon Proposal to Change Schedule 
Nov. 1, 2005 

 
 
Phase I Compliance Investigation 
 
Nov. 21, 2005, 9:30 a.m. to noon - Settlement workshop on issue 10 (very small 
producers). Main Hearing Room; call-in available 
 
Phase II Investigation 
 
(Nov. 21 settlement workshop is no longer to discuss Phase II issues; see above) 
 
Feb. 20, 2006 – Simultaneous direct testimony   
 
March 3, 2006 - Parties distribute settlement proposals   
 
March 8, 2006 - Settlement workshop (Main hearing room available) 
 
March 24, 2006 - Rebuttal testimony due 
 
April 18-19, 2006 - Hearing (ALJ and Main hearing room available) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify that on November 9, 2005, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by 

sending a true, exact and full copy by postage prepaid, regular mail, or hand delivery/shuttle 

mail, and by electronic mail: 
 

RANDY ALLPHIN 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
rallphin@idahopower.com 

MICK BARANKO 
DOUGLAS COUNTY FOREST PRODUCTS 
PO BOX 848 
WINCHESTER OR 97495 

R THOMAS BEACH -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CROSSBORDER ENERGY 
2560 NINTH ST, STE 316 
BERKELEY CA 94710 
tomb@crossborderenergy.com 

LAURA BEANE 
PACIFICORP 
825 MULTNOMAH STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2153 
laura.beane@pacificorp.com 

KARL BOKENKAMP 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com 

LOWREY R BROWN 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 

JOANNE M BUTLER 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
jbutler@idahopower.com 

BRIAN COLE 
SYMBIOTICS, LLC 
PO BOX 1088 
BAKER CITY OR 97814 
bc@orbisgroup.org 

BRUCE CRAIG 
ASCENTERGY CORP 
440 BENMAR DR STE 2230 
HOUSTON TX 77060 
bcraig@asc-co.com 

RANDY CROCKET 
D.R. JOHNSON LUMBER COMPANY 
PO BOX 66 
RIDDLE OR 97469 
randyc@drjlumber.com 

CHRIS CROWLEY 
COLUMBIA ENERGY PARTNERS 
PO BOX 1000 
LA CENTER WA 98629 
ccrowley@columbiaep.com 

DATA REQUEST RESPONSE CENTER 
PACIFICORP 
825 NE MULTNOMAH, SUITE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 

CAREL DE WINKEL 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION STREET NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us 

JIM DEASON 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD  
521 SW CLAY ST – STE 107 
PORTLAND OR 97201-5407 
jdeason@chbh.com 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENL2539  
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CRAIG DEHART 
MIDDLEFORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
PO BOX 291 
PARKDALE OR 97041 
mfidcraig@hoodriverelectric.net 

ELIZABETH DICKSON 
HURLEY, LYNCH & RE, PC 
747 SW MILL VIEW WAY 
BEND OR 97702 
eadickson@hlr-law.com 

JASON EISDORFER 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

JOHN M ERIKSSON 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
jmeriksson@stoel.com 

RANDALL J. FALKENBERG 
RFI CONSULTING 
PMB 362 
8351 ROSWELL ROAD 
ATLANTA GA 30350 
consultrfi@aol.com 

JAMES F FELL 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW 5TH AVE STE 2600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
jffell@stoel.com 

JOHN R GALE 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
rgale@idahopower.com 

J RICHARD GEORGE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
121 SW SALMON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
richard.george@pgn.com 

THOMAS M GRIM 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL 
1001 SW FIFTH AVE STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1136 
tgrim@chbh.com 

DAVID HAWK 
J R SIMPLOT COMPANY 
PO BOX 27 
BOISE ID 83707 
david.hawk@simplot.com 

STEVEN C JOHNSON 
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
2598 NORTH HIGHWAY 97 
REDMOND OR 97756 
stevej@coid.org 

BARTON L KLINE 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
bkline@idahopower.com 

ALAN MEYER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY 
698 12TH STREET, SUITE 220 
SALEM OR 97301-4010 
alan.meyer@weyerhaeuser.com 

MONICA B MOEN 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
mmoen@idahopower.com 

THOMAS H NELSON 
THOMAS H NELSON & ASSOCIATES 
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 925 
PORTLAND OR 97232 

JANET L PREWITT 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 

LISA F RACKNER 
ATER WYNNE LLP 
222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 
lfr@aterwynne.com 

PETER J RICHARDSON 
RICHARDSON & O'LEARY 
PO BOX 7218 
BOISE ID 83707 
peter@richardsonandoleary.com 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENL2539  
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

IRION SANGER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com 

LISA C SCHWARTZ -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us 

MARK TALLMAN 
PACIFICORP 
825 MULTNOMAH STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2153 
mark.tallman@pacificorp.com 

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

LINDA K WILLIAMS 
KAFOURY & MCDOUGAL 
10266 SW LANCASTER RD 
PORTLAND OR 97219-6305 
linda@lindawilliams.net 

BRUCE A WITTMANN 
WEYERHAEUSER 
MAILSTOP: CH 1K32 
PO BOX 9777 
FEDERAL WAY WA 98063-9777 
bruce.wittmann@weyerhaeuser.com 

PAUL WOODIN 
WESTERN WIND POWER 
282 LARGENT LN 
GOLDENDALE WA 98620-3519  
pwoodin@gorge.net 

PGE- OPUC FILINGS 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

 

 
Neoma Lane______________ 
Neoma Lane 
Legal Secretary 
Department of Justice 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 

 


